with the primary impacts due to a reduction in deferred revenue for revenue streams that are recognized sooner under
the new standard and capitalization of incremental costs to obtain customer contracts.
Adoption of the new standard had no impact to cash provided by or used in operating, financing, or investing activities
on the Statements of Cash Flows for fiscal 2017 and 2016, although cash provided from operating activities had
offsetting adjustments within accounts.
Impacts to Previously Reported Results
Adoption of the standard using the full retrospective method required the Company to restate certain previously
reported results primarily related to revenue and cost of sales, accounts receivable, net, deferred costs to obtain
customer contracts and deferred income taxes as shown in the Company's previously reported results below.

11

Edgar Filing: TRIMBLE INC. - Form 10-Q

18

Table of Contents

Adoption of Revenue from Contracts with Customers standards and the new Statement of Cash Flows impacted
Company's previously reported results as follows:

Second Quarter of Fiscal 2017 First Two Quarters of Fiscal
2017

(In millions, except per share amounts)
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments
a

As
Adjusted

As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments
a

As
Adjusted

Revenue $661.9 $ (2.0 ) $ 659.9 $1,275.8 $ (5.3 ) $ 1,270.5
Gross margin 346.5 (3.9 ) 342.6 673.1 (6.2 ) 666.9
Operating income 62.6 (3.6 ) 59.0 119.2 (5.5 ) 113.7
Income tax provision 17.7 (1.0 ) 16.7 32.8 (2.2 ) 30.6
Net Income attributable to Trimble Inc. $49.9 $ (2.6 ) $ 47.3 $100.4 $ (3.3 ) $ 97.1
Diluted earnings per share $0.19 $ (0.01 ) $ 0.18 $0.39 $ (0.01 ) $ 0.38

Fiscal Year End 2017

(In millions)
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments
a

As
Adjusted

Accounts receivable, net $414.8 $ 12.9 $ 427.7
Inventories 271.8 (7.2 ) 264.6
Deferred costs, non-current — 35.0 35.0
Other current and non-current assets 205.5 (22.6 ) 182.9
Current and non-current deferred revenue 313.4 (36.8 ) 276.6
Other current liabilities 101.0 (1.8 ) 99.2
Deferred income tax liabilities 40.4 7.4 47.8
Stockholders' equity $2,366.0 $ 48.5 $ 2,414.5
a. Adjusted to reflect the adoption of Revenue from Contracts with Customers

.
First Two Quarters of Fiscal
2017

(In millions)
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments
b

As
Adjusted

Net cash provided by operating activities $248.7 $ 4.7 $ 253.4
Net cash used in investing activities (110.3 )(0.1 ) (110.4 )
Net cash provided by financing activities $19.3 $ (4.6 ) $ 14.7
b. Adjusted to reflect the adoption of Statement of Cash Flows

Recently issued Accounting Pronouncements not yet adopted
Leases
In February 2016, the FASB issued new guidance that requires a lessee to recognize lease assets and lease liabilities
on the balance sheet for most leases and provide enhanced disclosures. This new guidance is effective beginning in
fiscal 2019 with early adoption permitted.
In July 2018, the FASB issued additional guidance for companies to elect transition using either (1) a modified
retrospective approach for leases that exist upon adoption and in the comparative periods presented, or (2) an optional